Sigineer Power Lithium Battery
Energy Storage System
User Manual
V1.1
       Read the instruction manual before installation and operation.
SunVault "Apocalypse" Lithium Ion Battery
User Manual
V1.1

*1005mm
1940*690
*1005mm
3 Weight(N.W.) 200Kg 350Kg 430Kg 550Kg 550Kg 600Kg 650Kg 700Kg
4 Weight(G.W.) 220Kg 380Kg 460Kg 600Kg 600Kg 650Kg 700Kg 750Kg
 19
3 Module Introduction
3.1 MPPT solar charge controller
3.1.1 Appearance
Type A: SCM100 built-in inverter chassis
 20
Type B:  SCM150 & SCM200 & SCM240
 21
Input & Output simple introductions
Model Output current PV range PV groups PV power PV wire spec
SCM100 100A(50A*2) 60-145Vdc 2 6Kw(3Kw*2)
Copper 6AWG
(90℃ wire)
SCM150 150A(50A*3) 60-145Vdc 3 9Kw(3Kw*3)
SCM200 200A(50A*4) 60-145Vdc 4 12Kw(3Kw*4)
SCM240 240A(60A*4) 60-145Vdc 4 14Kw(3.5Kw*4)
 22
3.1.2 LED Indicator
LED Indicator Messages
POWER

SOC>75%, LED1, LED2, LED3 lighting, LED4 flash
 27
3.3 INVERTER
3.3.1 Appearance
HPV6K rack
 28
HP8K-15K rack
 29
Input & Output simple introductions
Model Power AC output AC input AC wire spec
HP6048R 6Kw 110/120Vac 80-135/96-135Vac Copper 6AWG
HP6048RE 6Kw 220/230/240Vac 184-253(230)/140-270Vac Copper 10AWG
HP6048RD 6Kw 120/240Vac 194-263/140-270Vac Copper 10AWG
HP8048RE 8Kw 220/230/240Vac 184-253(230)/140-270Vac Copper 8AWG
HP8048RD 8Kw 120/240Vac 194-263/140-270Vac Copper 8AWG
HP10048RE 10Kw 220/230/240Vac 184-253(230)/140-270Vac Copper 6AWG
HP10048RD 10Kw 120/240Vac 194-263/140-270Vac Copper 6AWG
HP12048RE 12Kw 220/230/240Vac 184-253(230)/140-270Vac Copper 4AWG
HP12048RD 12Kw 120/240Vac 194-263/140-270Vac Copper 4AWG
HP15048RE 15Kw 220/230/240Vac 184-253(230)/140-270Vac Copper 4AWG
HP15048RD 15Kw 120/240Vac 194-263/140-270Vac Copper 4AWG
3.3.2 DIP Switches
On the rear panel of inverter, there are five DIP switches which enable users to customize the performance
of the device.
Switch # Switch Function Position: 0 Position: 1